Mezzanine/Preferred Equity Amount $10,809,222

Rate 15.0%

Implied LTC 15.00%

Mezz Start Month Month 0

Mezz End Month Month 33

Development Budget

Projected Costs $ Amount $ / NSF $ / Unit $ / AC

Acquisition Costs $8,448,760 $31.03 $30,174 $240,022

Soft Costs 6,799,744 24.97 24,285 193,175

Development Costs 46,360,229 170.27 165,572 1,317,052

Financing Fees 5,909,518 21.70 21,105 167,884

Other Costs 4,543,228 16.69 16,226 129,069

Total Projected Costs $72,061,479 $264.66 $257,362 $2,047,201

FINANCIALS – RENT ROLL

27

Floor Plan SF # of Units % PSF/Month Monthly/Unit Total

1BR-  Duplex Cottages 659 60 14.5% $   2.65 $   1,745 $   104,700

2BR - Duplex Cottages 920 116 39.2% $   2.20 $   2,025 $   234,900

3BR - Cottages 1,139 32 13.4% $   2.04 $   2,325 $   74,400

3BR - Townhomes 1,244 72 32.9% $   2.03 $   2,525 $   181,800

Catalina Pointe Total 272,276 280 100.0% $   10,870 $   595,800

Catalina Pointe Average 972 $   2.19 $   2,128

FINANCIALS – PRO FORMA

28

Annual Cashflow Summary
Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Income:
Scheduled Base Rental Revenue $0 $0 $704,322 $6,287,251 $8,046,938 $8,288,346 $23,326,858
Expense Reimbursement 0 0 24,825 221,605 283,628 292,137 822,195
Other Income 0 0 23,777 212,248 271,653 279,802 787,480
Detached Garages 0 0 8,896 79,408 101,633 104,682 294,620

Potential Gross Income $0 $0 $761,820 $6,800,513 $8,703,852 $8,964,968 $25,231,153

Economic Loss:
General Vacancy $0 $0 $0 ($174,540) ($435,193) ($448,248) ($1,057,981)
Concessions 0 0 (7,618) (68,005) (87,039) (89,650) (252,312)
Bad Debt 0 0 (3,809) (34,003) (43,519) (44,825) (126,156)
Non-Revenue Units 0 0 (7,618) (68,005) (87,039) (89,650) (252,312)
Loss to Lease 0 0 (7,618) (68,005) (87,039) (89,650) (252,312)

Effective Gross Income $0 $0 $735,156 $6,387,956 $7,964,025 $8,202,946 $23,290,082

Operating Expenses
Payroll $0 $0 ($83,675) ($257,299) ($263,732) ($270,325) ($875,031)
Payroll Burden 0 0 (18,408) (56,606) (58,021) (59,472) (192,507)
Utilities 0 0 (49,029) (150,765) (154,534) (158,397) (512,725)
Administrative 0 0 (4,903) (15,076) (15,453) (15,840) (51,272)
Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 (24,515) (75,382) (77,267) (79,199) (256,362)
Contract Services 0 0 (29,418) (90,459) (92,720) (95,038) (307,635)
Real Estate Taxes 0 0 (316,955) (969,883) (989,281) (1,009,066) (3,285,185)
Turnkey Expense 0 0 (20,886) (64,226) (65,831) (67,477) (218,421)
Insurance 0 0 (127,476) (391,988) (401,788) (411,833) (1,333,085)
Marketing 0 0 (29,418) (90,459) (92,720) (95,038) (307,635)
Management Fee (% of EGI) 0 0 (22,055) (191,639) (238,921) (246,088) (698,702)

Total Operating Expenses $0 $0 ($726,737) ($2,353,782) ($2,450,268) ($2,507,773) ($8,038,560)
% of EGI 0% 0.00% 98.85% 36.85% 30.77% 30.57%

Net Operating Income $0 $0 $8,420 $4,034,174 $5,513,757 $5,695,173 $15,251,522

FINANCIALS – PRO FORMA

29

Annual Cashflow Summary
Year 0 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

Capital Expenditures Reserve 0 0 (6,829) (60,665) (77,267) (79,199) (223,959)

Cashflow after Vacancy & Reserve $0 $0 $1,590 $3,973,509 $5,436,490 $5,615,974 $15,027,563

Construction Costs
Acquisition Costs ($8,448,760) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($8,448,760)

Soft Costs 0 (5,233,390) (1,566,354) 0 0 0 (6,799,744)

Development Costs 0 (25,755,683) (20,604,546) 0 0 0 (46,360,229)

Financing Fees 0 (1,219,196) 66,667 0 0 0 (1,152,529)

Other Costs 0 (2,524,016) (2,019,213) 0 0 0 (4,543,228)

Total Construction Costs ($8,448,760) ($34,732,284) ($24,123,446) $0 $0 $0 ($67,304,490)

Gross Sale Proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $112,045,362 $112,045,362

Disposition Costs 0 0 0 0 0 (3,361,361) (3,361,361)

Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $108,684,001 $108,684,001

Unlevered Cashflow ($8,448,760) ($34,732,284) ($24,121,855) $3,973,509 $5,436,490 $114,299,975 $56,407,074

Yield to Cost 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.51% 7.54% 7.79% 20.85%

Construction Loan Interest Expense 0 (500,165) (3,523,745) (3,350,101) 0 0 (7,374,011)
Construction Proceeds 0 22,062,766 27,555,848 824,421 0 0 50,443,035
Construction Principal Repayment 0 0 0 (50,443,035) 0 0 (50,443,035)
Operating Reserve Release 0 0 89,753 0 0 0 89,753
Senior Debt Interest Expense 0 0 0 (932,278) (3,798,827) (3,730,379) (8,461,484)

Senior Debt Principal Amortization/Repayment 0 0 0 (300,973) (1,134,175) (75,142,150) (76,577,298)

Senior Proceeds 0 0 0 76,577,298 0 0 76,577,298

Mezz/Pref Equity Proceeds 0 10,809,222 0 0 0 0 10,809,222

Mezz/Pref Equity Interest Pay 0 0 0 (3,954,536) 0 0 (3,954,536)

Mezz/Pref Equity Principal Amortization/Repayment 0 0 0 (10,809,222) 0 0 (10,809,222)

Levered Cashflow ($8,448,760) ($2,360,462) $0 $11,585,084 $503,488 $35,427,446 $36,706,796

Returns Summary – Year 3

Unlevered IRR 22.7%

Unlevered Peak Capital $67,394,243

Unlevered Net Profit $38,543,828

Unlevered Profit Multiple 1.6x

Levered IRR 53.8%

Levered Peak Capital $10,809,222

Levered Net Profit $26,372,756

Levered Profit Multiple 3.4x

Investor IRR 40.94%

Investor Peak Capital $9,728,300

Investor Net Profit $16,614,836

Investor Profit Multiple 2.71x

Returns Summary – Year 4

Unlevered IRR 18.4%

Unlevered Peak Capital $67,394,243

Unlevered Net Profit $47,332,192

Unlevered Profit Multiple 1.7x

Levered IRR 46.9%

Levered Peak Capital $10,809,222

Levered Net Profit $31,362,292